

Docket No. 10-35832

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

Family PAC,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Rob McKenna, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Western District
of Washington, No. 09-cv-5662 Honorable Ronald B. Leighton

**Family PAC's Opposition to Appellant's Emergency Motion for
Stay Under Circuit Rule 27-3**

James Bopp, Jr.
Joseph E. La Rue
Scott F. Bieniek
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM
One South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, Indiana 47807-3510
(812) 232-2434 Telephone
(812) 235-3685 Facsimile

Attorneys for Appellee Family PAC

Table of Contents

| | |
|--|----|
| Table of Contents – Appendix | ii |
| Table of Authorities | iv |
| Jurisdictional Statement | 1 |
| Statement of Facts | 1 |
| Standard of Review | 3 |
| Argument | 4 |
| I. Washington Failed to Make a Strong Showing That It Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits | 5 |
| A. The District Court did not apply the wrong legal standard when it subjected the \$5,000 contribution limit to strict scrutiny | 5 |
| B. The District Court correctly concluded that the \$5,000 contribution limit is not narrowly tailored to a compelling government interest | 10 |
| II. Washington Will Not Be Irreparably Harmed Absent a Stay | 17 |
| III. A Stay Will Result in Irreparable Injury to Family PAC | 18 |
| IV. A Stay is Not in the Public Interest | 19 |
| Conclusion | 21 |

Table of Contents – Appendix

| | |
|---|-----|
| Docket 1 – Verified Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief (Filed Oct. 21, 2009) | 1a |
| Docket 35 – MINUTE ENTRY for proceedings held before Judge Ronald B. Leighton- Dep Clerk: Jean Boring; Pla Counsel: Scott Bieniek (Family Pac) pro hac vice; Joseph Backholm (local); Def Counsel: Linda Dalton, Gordon Karg (ATG); Kevin Hamilton(Wash. Fam. & Ann Levinson); Ben Stafford (Wash Fam); Gordon Siveley (Weikel); CR: Julaine Ryen; TRO Hearing held on 10/27/2009. Plaintiff addresses the issue that Joseph Backholm is not admitted and cannot act as local counsel; Counsel advise that the issue regarding local counsel will be correctly promptly; Argument conducted; For the reasons orally stated, on the record, the [2] MOTION for Temporary Restraining Order and for Preliminary Injunction is DENIED. [5] MOTION for Leave to File Excess Pages is GRANTED and [4] MOTION to Consolidate Cases is DENIED. [3] MOTION to Expedite is NOTED on the Court's motion calendar for 11/6/2009. Responses shall be due by 11/3/2009. Hearing concluded. (JAB) (Filed Oct. 27, 2009) | 13a |
| Transcript of Court’s Oral Ruling Before the Honorable Ronald B. Leighton, United States District Court Judge (Oct. 27, 2009) | 15a |
| Docket 67 – Declaration of Mona Passignano (Filed May 19, 2010) | 22a |
| Docket 68 – Declaration of Scott F. Bieniek in Support of Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment (Filed May 19, 2010) (Selected Exhibits) | 26a |
| Exhibit 2 | 29a |
| Exhibit 4 | 38a |
| Exhibit 5 | 46a |

Docket 74 – Declaration of Michael T. Smith (#2) (Filed June 21, 2010) 52a

 Exhibit A 59a

 Exhibit B 61a

 Exhibit C 63a

 Exhibit D 65a

 Signature Page 69a

Docket 86 – MINUTE ENTRY for proceedings held before Judge Ronald B. Leighton- Dep Clerk: Jean Boring; Pla Counsel: Joe LaRue; Def Counsel: Nancy Krier / Linda Dalton; CR: Teri Hendrix; Motion Hearing held on 9/1/2010: ORAL ARGUMENT conducted on [66] MOTION for Summary Judgment filed by Family Pac. For the reasons orally stated on the record, Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment is DENIED in part and GRANTED in part. (JAB) (Filed Sept. 1, 2010) 70a

Docket 87 – Judgment in a Civil Case (Filed Sept. 1, 2010) 72a

Docket 90 – Notice of Appeal (Filed Sept. 16, 2010) 73a

Table of Authorities

Cases:

Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation,
525 U.S. 182 (1999) 6

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976) 8, 9, 12, 13

California Pro-Life Council v. Getman,
328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003) 9

California Pro-Life Council v. Randolph,
507 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2007) 9

Center for Individual Freedom v. Ireland,
613 F. Supp. 2d 777 (S.D. W.Va. 2009) 18

Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley,
454 U.S. 290 (1981) *passim*

Citizens United v. FEC,
130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) *passim*

City of LaDue v. Gilleo,
512 U.S. 43 (1994) 15, 16

Davis v. FEC,
128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008) 6, 12

Doe v. Reed,
130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010) 6, 7, 8

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 18, 19

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life,
551 U.S. 449 (2007) 6, 12, 18

First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978) 12

Golden Gate Restaurant Assoc. v. San Francisco,
512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2009) 3

Hilton v. Braunskill,
481 U.S. 770 (1987) 3, 5

Long Beach Area Chamber of Commerce v. City of Long Beach,
603 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2010) 3

Lydo Enterprises, Inc. v. Las Vegas,
745 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1984) 4

Nken v. Holder,
129 S. Ct. 1749 (2009) 4

Randall v. Sorrell,
548 U.S. 230 (2006) 13

Republican Party of Minnesota v. White,
536 U.S. 765 (2002) 9, 14, 16

Sammartano v. First Judicial Court,
303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002) 17, 18, 19

Sumnum v. Pleasant Grove City,
483 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2007) 18

Yahoo! v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme et L'Antisemitisme,
433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006) 19

Statutes:

| | |
|--------------------------|-------------------------|
| 2 U.S.C. § 441b | 6 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1343 | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 1 |
| RCW § 42.17.040 | 2 |
| RCW § 42.17.080 | 2 |
| RCW § 42.17.105 | 2 |
| RCW § 42.17.105(1) | 11, 15, 16 |
| RCW § 42.17.105(3) | 11 |
| RCW § 42.17.105(7) | 11 |
| RCW § 42.17.105(8) | 2, 5, 6, 11, 12, 14, 15 |
| RCW §42.17.180 | 2 |
| RCW § 42.17.510 | 2 |
